SCHEDULES



Section 343(2).

CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

Editorial Information

X1 The text of Schedule 24 is in the form in which it was originally enacted: it was not reproduced in Statutes in Force and, except as specified, does not reflect any amendments or repeals which may have been made prior to 1.2.1991.

Military Lands Act 1892

- 1 In the MI Military Lands Act 1892—
 - (a) in section 13, for "the Highways Act 1959" substitute "the Highways Act 1980", for "section one hundred and eight" substitute (in both places) "section 116" and for "section two hundred and seventy-five of the said Act of 1959" substitute "section 317 of the said Act of 1980";
 - (b) in section 16(2), for "the Highways Act 1959" substitute "the Highways Act 1980".

Marginal Citations

M1 1892 c. 43.

Settled Land Act 1925

In section 56(3) of the ^{M2}Settled Land Act 1925, for "the Highways Act 1959" substitute (in paragraph (a) and paragraph (b)) "the Highways Act 1980".

Marginal Citations

M2 1925 c. 18.

Universities and College Estates Act 1925

In section 16(3) of the M3Universities and College Estates Act 1925, for "the Highways Act 1959" substitute (in paragraph (a) and paragraph (b)) "the Highways Act 1980".

М3	rinal Citations
	1925 c. 24.
^{F1} 4	
Text	al Amendments
F1	Sch. 24 para. 4 repealed (1.12.1991) by Water Consolidation (Consequential Provisions) Act 1991 (c. 60, SIF 130), ss. 3, 4(2), Sch. 3 PtI (with Sch. 2 paras. 10, 14(1), 15)
	Public Utilities Street Works Act 1950
F25	
Text	nal Amendments
F2	Sch. 24 para. 5 repealed (1.1.1993) by New Roads and Street Works Act 1991 (c. 22, SIF 59, 108), s. 168(2), Sch.9; S.I. 1992/2984, art. 2(2), Sch. 2
6	
Text	nal Amendments
F3	Sch. 24 para. 6 repealed by Statute Law (Repeals) Act 1986 (c. 12), s. 1(1), Sch. 1 Pt. II
	Parish Councils Act 1957
7	In section 3(10) of the M4Parish Councils Act 1957—
	(a) for "the Highways Act 1959" substitute " the Highways Act 1980 ";
	(b) for "section eleven of the said Act of 1959" substitute " section 16 of the said Act of 1980".
Marş M4	ginal Citations 1957 c. 42.

Land Compensation Act 1961

In section 8(7) of the M5 Land Compensation Act 1961 for paragraph (c) substitute—

"(c) section 261(1) of the Highways Act 1980 (or its predecessor, section 222(6) of the Highways Act 1959);".

```
Marginal Citations
M5 1961 c. 33.
```

9 **Textual Amendments** Sch. 24 para. 9 repealed by Litter Act 1983 (c. 35, SIF 100:3), s. 12(3), Sch. 2

Pipelines Act 1962

- 10 In the M6Pipelines Act 1962—
 - (a) in section 15(10), in the definition of "special road", after "Highways Act 1959", insert " or section 16 of the Highways Act 1980", for "section nineteen of" substitute paragraph 3 of Schedule 23 to ", and for "section eleven thereof" substitute " section 16 thereof";
 - (b) in section 18(1) for "section one hundred and thirty-seven of the Highways Act 1959" substitute "section 157 of the Highways Act 1980 (or its predecessor, section 137 of the Highways Act 1959)", and for "section eighteen of the Road Traffic and Roads Improvement Act 1960" substitute "section 158 of the Highways Act 1980 (or its predecessor section 18 of the Road Traffic and Roads Improvement Act 1960)";
 - (c) in section 66(1), in the definition of "carriageway" for "subsection (1) of section two hundred and ninety-five of the Highways Act 1959" substitute "section 329(1) of the Highways Act 1980".

Marginal Citations M6 1962 c. 58.

London Government Act 1963

11 In Schedule 9 to the M7London Government Act 1963, in Part II, in paragraph 5, omit the words from "and" to the end.

Marginal Citations 1963 c. 33.

Licensing Act 1964

12

Textual Amendments

Sch. 24 para. 12 repealed (24.11.2005) by Licensing Act 2003 (c. 17), ss. 199, 201(2), Sch. 7 (with ss. 2(3), 15(2), 195); S.I. 2005/3056, art. 2(2) (with saving in art. 4)

New Forest Act 1964

13 In section 3 of the M8New Forest Act 1964—

- (a) in subsection (2), subsection (3) and subsection (4), for "the Highways Act 1959" substitute "the Highways Act 1980";
- (b) in subsection (6), for "section 144 of the Highways Act 1959" substitute "section 165 of the Highways Act 1980".

Marg M8	ginal Citations 1964 c. 83.
	Severn Bridge Tolls Act 1965
^{F6} 14	
Textu F6	ral Amendments Sch. 24 para. 14 repealed (26.4.1992) by Severn Bridges Act 1992 (c. 3), s. 40, Sch.5; S.I. 1992/578, art.2
15	F7
Textu F7	ral Amendments Sch. 24 para. 15 repealed by New Towns Act 1981 (c. 64, SIF 123:3), Sch. 13
16	F8
Textu F8	ral Amendments Sch. 24 para. 16 repealed by Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (c. 27, SIF 107:1), s. 146, Sch. 14

Countryside Act 1968

- 17 In the M9 Countryside Act 1968—
 - (a) in section 27(6), for the words from the beginning to "traffic sign)" substitute "Section 131(2) of the Highways Act 1980 (destruction or defacement of a traffic sign)";
 - (b) in section 49(2), in the definition of "bridleway" and "footpath", for "section 295(1) of the Highways Act 1959" substitute "section 329(1) of the Highways Act 1980".
 - (c) in Schedule 3, in Part I, in paragraph 2(d) of the entry relating to the Acquisition of Land (Authorisation Procedure) Act 1946, for "Schedule 7 to the Highways Act 1959, as amended below," substitute "Schedule 6 to the Highways Act 1980".

Marginal Citations

M9 1968 c. 41.

Transport Act 1968

In the M10 Transport Act 1968—

22

- (a) in section 119(1), for "section 229 of the Highways Act 1959" substitute "section 266 of the Highways Act 1980", for "section 230 of the said Act of 1959" substitute "section 267 of the said Act of 1980", for "section 58(2) of the said Act of 1959" substitute "section 55(2) of the said Act of 1980" and for "section 229(3) or 230(2) of the said Act of 1959" substitute "section 266(5) or 267(2) of the said Act of 1980".
- (b) in section 121(6), for "the Highways Act 1959" substitute "the Highways Act 1980" and for "paragraph (iii) of the proviso to" substitute "sub-paragraph (2)(c) of";
- (c) in section 121(7), for "the Highways Act 1959" substitute "the Highways Act 1980" and for "paragraph (iii) of the proviso to" substitute "sub-paragraph (2)(c) of",
- (d) in section 159(1), in paragraph (a) of the definition of "highway authority", for "the Highways Act 1959" substitute "the Highways Act 1980".

Margi	Marginal Citations		
	1968 c. 73		

Chronically Sick and Disabled Persons Act 1970

In section 20(2) of the M11Chronically Sick and Disabled Persons Act 1970, in the definition of "footway", for "the Highways Act 1959" substitute "the Highways Act 1980".

Marginal Citations M11 1970 c. 44.		
20		
Textu	nal Amendments	
F9	Sch. 24 para. 20 repealed by Planning (Consequential Provisions) Act 1990 (c. 11, SIF 123:1, 2), s. 3, Sch. 1 Pt. I, Sch. 3	
21	F10	
Textu	nal Amendments	
F10	Sch. 24 para. 21 repealed by Road Traffic (Consequential Provisions) Act 1988 (c. 54, SIF 107:1), ss. 3, 5, Sch. 1 Pt. I, Sch. 4 paras. 1, 2	

Textual Amendments

F11 Sch. 24 para. 22 repealed by Planning (Consequential Provisions) Act 1990 (c. 11, SIF 123:1, 2), s. 3, Sch. 1 Pt. I, Sch. 3

- 23 In the Land Compensation Act 1973—
 - (a) in section 19(1), in the definition of "highway", for "section 295(1) of the Highways Act 1959" substitute "section 329(1) of the Highways Act 1980";
 - (b) in section 44(2), for "paragraph 7 of Schedule 6 to the Highways Act 1971" substitute "paragraph 6 of Schedule 19 to the Highways Act 1980";
 - (c) in section 58(2)(a), for "paragraph 8 of Schedule 6 to the Highways Act 1971" substitute "paragraph 7 of Schedule 19 to the Highways Act 1980";
 - (d)F12
 - (i) in section 87, omit subsection (3).

Textual Amendments

F12 Sch. 24 para. 23(*d*)–(*h*) repealed by Planning (Consequential Provisions) Act 1990 (c. 11, SIF 123:1, 2), s. 3, Sch. 1 Pt. I, **Sch. 3**

Control of Pollution Act 1974

- In the Control of Pollution Act 1974—
 - (a) in section 22(4), in the definitions of "highway", "special road" and "trunk road" for "the Highways Act 1959" substitute, in each case, "the Higheays Act 1980":
 - (b) F13

Textual Amendments

F13 Sch. 24 para. 24(*b*) repealed by Water Act 1989 (c. 15, SIF 130), ss. 58(7), 101(1), 141(6), 160(1)(2)(4), 163, 189(4)–(10), 190, 193(1), Sch. 26 paras. 3(1)(2), 17, 40(4), 41(1), 57(6), 58, **Sch. 27**, Pt. I

Road Traffic Act 1974

- 25 In section 17 of the M12 Road Traffic Act 1974—
 - (a) in subsection (1) for "the Highways Act 1959" substitute "the Highways Act 1980";
 - (b) in subsection (4) for "section 279 of the Highways Act 1959" substitute "section 302 of the Highways Act 1980".

Marginal Citations

M12 1974 c. 50

Local Land Charges Act 1975

In section 1(1)(a) of the Local Land Charges Act 1975 omit "the Highways Act 1959" and for "the Highways Act 1971" substitute " the Highways Act 1980 (or any Act repealed by that Act)".

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976

- 27 In the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976—
 - (a) in section 13(4), for "section 47 of the Highways Act 1971" substitute "section 250 of the Highways Act 1980";
 - (b) in section 15(9), for "section 64(1) of the Highways Act 1971" substitute "section 289(1) of the Highways Act 1980";
 - (c) in section 44(1)—
 - (i) in the definition of "highway" for "the Highways Act 1959" substitute "the Highways Act 1980";
 - (ii) in the definition of "statutory undertakers" for "the Highways Act 1959, the Post Office," substitute "the Highways Act 1980, the Post Office and"; and omit the words from "and, except" to "highways)";
 - (d) in section 44(2), for "section 282 of the Highways Act 1959" substitute "section 322 of the Highways Act 1980" and for the words from "any provision of sections 1 to 7" onwards substitute "section 7 of this Act as if that section were a provision of that Act".

^{F14}28

Textual Amendments

F14 Sch. 24 para. 28 repealed (1.10.1998) by 1998 c. 38, s. 152, **Sch. 18 Pt. IV** (with ss. 137(1), 139(2), 141(1), 143(2)); S.I. 1998/2244, **art. 4**.

Rent Act 1977

In both section 34(1)(a) and section 50(1)(a) of the Rent Act 1977, for the words from "(certain" onwards substitute " or section 205 of the Highways Act 1980 (execution of street works under private street works code), or ".

Refuse Disposal (Amenity) Act 1978

In section 3(3) of the M13Refuse Disposal (Amenity) Act 1978 for "the Highways Act 1959" substitute "the Highways Act 1980".

Marginal Citations

M13 1978 c. 3.

Changes to legislation:

Highways Act 1980, SCHEDULE 24 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 25 April 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. View outstanding changes

Changes and effects yet to be applied to:

Sch. 24 para. 3 and cross-heading omitted by 2022 c. 6 Sch. 1 para. 14(3)

```
Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Act associated Parts and Chapters:
Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Act (including any effects on those
```

```
provisions):
      s. 79(15)(aa) inserted by 2023 asc 3 Sch. 13 para. 54(b)
      s. 90B(1A) inserted by 2015 c. 20 Sch. 10 para. 15(3)
      s. 90C(2)(2A) substituted for s. 90C(2) by 2015 c. 20 Sch. 10 para. 16(3)
      s. 90FA inserted by 2015 c. 20 Sch. 10 para. 20
      s. 118ZA(5)(a) words inserted by 2015 c. 20 s. 25(3)
     s. 120(3ZA) inserted by 2000 c. 37 Sch. 6 para. 13(6)
     s. 121E(1A)(1B) inserted by 2015 c. 20 s. 23(5)
      s. 146(6) inserted by 2015 c. 20 s. 24(6)(d)
     s. 147(1A) inserted by 2015 c. 20 s. 24(3)
     s. 147(5A) inserted by 2015 c. 20 s. 24(5)
     s. 203(2)(b)(ia) inserted by S.I. 2023/908 reg. 6(2)(b)
      s. 219(1)(a)(i)(ii) inserted by S.I. 2023/908 reg. 6(3)
     s. 220(1A) inserted by S.I. 2023/908 reg. 6(4)(b)
      s. 223(1A) inserted by S.I. 2023/908 reg. 6(5)(b)
      s. 223(5A) inserted by S.I. 2023/908 reg. 6(5)(d)
     s. 223(5B)-(6) s. 223(6) renumbered as s. 223(5B)(6) by S.I. 2023/908 reg. 6(5)(e)
     s. 322(5)(ab) inserted by 2004 c. 18 s. 64(2)
     s. 325(2B) inserted by 2015 c. 20 Sch. 10 para. 21
      Sch. 6 para. 1(3ZA) inserted by 2015 c. 20 Sch. 7 para. 8(2)(b)
      Sch. 6 para. 2(2ZA)-(2ZE) inserted by 2015 c. 20 Sch. 7 para. 8(3)
      Sch. 6 para. 2(4) inserted by 2015 c. 20 Sch. 7 para. 8(4)
      Sch. 6 para. 2(5)(6) inserted by 2015 c. 20 Sch. 7 para. 8(5)
      Sch. 6 para. 2ZZA inserted by 2015 c. 20 Sch. 7 para. 8(6)
      Sch. 6 para. 4A(2) inserted by 2015 c. 20 Sch. 7 para. 8(7)(c)
      Sch. 6 para. 5(ba) inserted by 2015 c. 20 Sch. 7 para. 8(8)
      Sch. 6 para. 4A(1) words renumbered as Sch. 6 para. 4A(1) by 2015 c. 20 Sch. 7
      para. 8(7)(a)
      Sch. 6 para. 4A(1) words substituted by 2015 c. 20 Sch. 7 para. 8(7)(b)
```

Sch. 6 Pt. 1 para. 2B(4) inserted by 2015 c. 20 s. 25(6)